
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 20th September, 2016
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council webs
[...]
 FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.
 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration
 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL STRATEGY 2016-2020  (Pages 3 - 12)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval of the updated Southampton City 
Council Strategy 2016-2020, attached.
 

9  SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2016  (Pages 13 - 
26)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval of the Southampton City Council 
Workforce Strategy 2016, attached.

 



6

10  MAKING SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY - EXECUTIVE RESPONSE  
(Pages 27 - 84)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living detailing the 
Executive's formal response to the recommendations from the "Making Southampton 
Dementia Friendly" Scrutiny Inquiry in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, attached.
 

11  ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SUPPORT PLANNING POLICY  (Pages 85 - 136)

Report of the Cabinet member for Housing and Adult Care seeking approval for the 
Adult Social Care and Support Planning Policy, attached.
 

12  HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVAL - SUPPORTED HOUSING 2-STOREY 
WALKWAY REPAIRS  (Pages 137 - 140)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care seeking approval for the 
movement of funds within the Capital Programme to enable the structural support 
works to Supported Housing 2-storey walk-up blocks across the City to be fully 
completed, attached.
 

Monday, 12 September 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 8 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

10. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END 
OF 30TH JUNE 2016 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

General Fund

i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2016/17 as at Qtr. 1, which is 
a forecast over spend at year end of £5.13M against the working budget, as 
outlined in paragraph 4.  

ii) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £8.70M as outlined in paragraph 
5.

iii) Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the overspend 
position as described in paragraph 7 and Appendix 2.

iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 
4.

vi) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 5.

vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 
attached as Appendix 7.

Housing Revenue Account

viii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2016/17, as at Qtr. 1. There 
is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.62M against the working budget as 
outlined in paragraphs 20 and 21 and in Appendix 6.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 9 -

11. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2020/21 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17554)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To note the revised General Fund Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2020/21, which 
totals £145.42M (as detailed in paragraph 4) and the associated use of resources.

(ii) To note that £0.28M has been added to the overall programme, with approval to 
spend, under delegated powers (£0.26M 2016/17 and £0.02M 2017/18). These 
additions are detailed in paragraph 6 and Appendix 2.

(iii) To note that £0.63M has been removed from the overall programme, as detailed 
in paragraph 6 and Appendix 2.

(iv) To note that £0.01M has been rephased from 2017/18 to 2016/17 within the 
Transport portfolio, as detailed in paragraph 11 and Appendix 3.

(v) To note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on prudent 
assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.

(vi) To note the changes to the programme, as summarised in Appendix 2 and 
described in detail in Appendix 3.

(vii) To note that the forecast position at Quarter 1 is £121.18M, resulting in a potential 
underspend of £24.24M, as detailed in paragraph 13 and Appendix 4.

12. CHANGES TO THE HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE (HWRC) 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17424)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To reduce opening hours at the HWRC by two hours per day in the winter and 
Monday – Friday in the summer and by one hour per day on Saturday and Sunday 
in the summer.  To close the HWRC, one day per week on a Thursday each week.  
Revised opening times would be 11am – 6pm, Monday – Friday and 10am – 6pm, 
Saturday and Sunday in the Summer and 11am – 4pm in the Winter, starting from 
1 January 2017;

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Service Director – Transactions and Universal 
Service, following consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport and the Service Director, Legal & Governance, to implement all of the 
necessary operational and contractual changes and other actions for the 
recommendations to take effect. 

13. ESTATE REGENERATION IN MILLBROOK AND MAYBUSH 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17452)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following:

To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, additional expenditure of 
£850,000 to carry out the necessary design development to submit a detailed planning 
application for a new build scheme and tender the works contract for Woodside Lodge 
and 536-550 Wimpson Lane.  Provision for this exists within the Estate Regeneration & 
New Build section of the HRA Capital Programme.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL STRATEGY 2016-
2020

DATE OF DECISION: 20 SEPTEMBER 2016
21 SEPTEMBER 2016

REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Felicity Ridgway: 
Policy Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3310

E-mail:      felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Emma Lewis: Service Director – 
Intelligence, Insight and 
Communications

Tel: 023 8091 7984

E-mail:      emma.lewis@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
The draft Council Strategy (2016-2020) is a key strategic document, setting out what 
we want to achieve, what we will do, how we will work and how we will contribute to the 
City Strategy (2014-2025). It sets out our priorities for the next four years, the 
outcomes we expect to achieve by 2020 and the measures we will use to monitor our 
progress. It will influence all other council strategies and policies developed during this 
period, as well as the council’s spending decisions; services will also use it to plan 
service delivery. It is part of the council’s Policy Framework and must be approved by 
Council. The priority outcomes in the Council Strategy are:
 Southampton is a city with strong and sustainable economic growth
 Children and young people in Southampton get a good start in life
 People in Southampton live safe, healthy, independent lives
 Southampton is a modern, attractive city where people are proud to live and work

Once agreed, it will be published on the council’s website and be available to staff, 
residents and stakeholders. It has been drafted as an easy to read, accessible 
document, which focuses on key priorities, rather the trying to describe all ‘business as 
usual’ activities.

It replaces the current Council Strategy 2014-17, which received positive feedback, 
and has been used to set the strategic direction for the council since its approval. The 
draft Council Strategy presented to Full Council for consideration and approval 
reflects the outcomes the Administration wants to achieve and has been refreshed in 
light of feedback from residents and the changing local and national context.Page 3

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet
(i) To note any recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(OSMC), as reported verbally at the meeting and which, if approved by Council, 
will be reflected in the final version of the Council Strategy (2016-2020). 

(ii) To recommend the draft Council Strategy 2016-2020, attached as Appendix 1, 
to Council for approval.
 

Council
(i) To approve the draft Council Strategy 2016-2020, attached as Appendix 1.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Strategy Officer, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to finalise the draft Council Strategy 2016-2020, including 
incorporating any changes made at the meeting, and to make any in-year 
changes and to refresh relevant sections of the Strategy in 2017, 2018 and 2019 
so that it aligns with any new budgetary or policy developments which will impact 
on the council’s activities.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Council Strategy is a key element in the Council Policy Framework, as it 

sets the direction of travel and priorities for the council for 2016-2020. It will 
influence all other council strategies and policies developed during this period, 
as well as council spending decisions. Whilst it sets the overarching strategic 
[...]
ew public service hub in Bitterne precinct to include Health, 
Police, library and leisure services

Southampton is a  
city with strong  
and sustainable  

economic growth

Children and young 
people in Southampton 
get a good start in life

People in Southampton 
live safe, healthy, 
independent lives

Southampton is a 
modern, attractive city 
where people are proud 

to live and work

Page 11

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL WORKFORCE 
STRATEGY 2016

DATE OF DECISION: 20 SEPTEMBER 2016
21 SEPTEMBER 2016

REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Janet King Tel: 023 8083 2378
E-mail: Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk

DIRECTOR Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060
E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
To approve the proposed Workforce Strategy and Action Plan to deliver the Council’s 
vision:
To be an employer of choice, for the Council to be recognised as a ‘Great Place to 
Work’ where employees have pride in their work, the Council and the city.  
This will be delivered through:
 A skilled, agile, flexible and engaged workforce of high performing, professional 

teams guided in their work by our core behaviours and delivering the right services 
effectively and efficiently for a sustainable Council

 The Council recognising, developing and rewarding talent, proactively promoting 
learning and growth across all areas. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET

(i) To recommend to Council to approve the proposed Workforce 
Strategy and draft Action Plan (attached at Appendix 1). 

(ii) To recommend Council delegate authority to the Chief Strategy 
Officer, following consultation with the Leader, Chief Executive, Chief 
Operating Officer and the HR Strategy Managers to finalise the 
Strategy and Action Plans and take necessary action for 
implementation. This will include the Children and Adult Social Care 
Workforce Development Plan, following consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Members and Service Directors.

COUNCIL
(i) To approve the proposed Workforce Strategy and draft Action Plan 

(attached at Appendix 1). 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Strategy Officer, following 

consultation with the Leader, Chief Executive, Chief Operating 
Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Officer and the HR Strategy Managers to finalise the Strategy and 
Action Plans and take necessary action for implementation. This will 
include the Children and Adult Social Care Workforce Development 
Plan, following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members and 
Service Directors.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Staff are the Council’s greatest and most valuable resource to deliver 

successful transformation and be a sustainable organisation. It is through 
people that we realise our ambitions as a Council and a city. We need have a 
clear, strategic approach so that we can understand and respond to internal 
and external context as it changes and before it changes. It will help us to 
make the right decisions and prioritise actions and resources going forward. It 
will also enable the Council to maximise its people resources when developing 
and delivering its approach to outcomes based budgeting and planning.

2. The Council does not have a Workforce Strategy covering the whole 
organisation. This Strategy provides an overview of what is required for the 
Council to develop its current and future workforce reflecting the agreed 
operating model and the transformation programme. It will enable us to have 
a workforce with the right skills, competencies and behaviours to deliver 
services and manage the businesses of the future and take the necessary 
actions. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. The option of waiting till the current changes in the organisation are 

implemented was considered and rejected. This is because the Council needs 
to agree a strategic frame
[...]
 for Phase 2 covering 145 managers has just been completed.

18. Following approval of the operating model in February 2015, the Council has 
moved away from a Directorate based structure (People and Place supported 
by Corporate Services) to a leaner model. This includes more modern and 
effective people management and requires the development of high 
performing, agile employees and integrated teams. The new organisational 
structure comprises:
 Strategic Hub
 Operating Hub 
 Transformation Hub which includes Digital and Business Operations 

19. Employer of choice
The Council is committed to equalities and has taken comprehensive action to 
ensure its pay and allowances policies do not discriminate. It implements the 
Living Wage for all its directly employed staff in line with the recommendations 
of the Living Wage Foundation. We also offer a range of family friendly 
policies including:

 Flexible Working (Flexi time, Term Time and Part Time contracts, 
compressed hours)

 Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Leave
 Childcare Vouchers 

20. However, recruitment in many areas has been problematic and this could be 
due to the financial challenges faced by local government and the cost of 
living in the city compared to other cities. We recognise that many people, 
especially local residents, may not see us an employer of choice and it is vital 
that we change this perception to attract the best in roles across all service 
areas.

21. A ‘Great Place to Work’
The Staff Survey measures staff satisfaction against five criteria as shown 
below: 

Page 19



22. The proposed Workforce Strategy and draft Action Plan is attached at 
Appendix 1. Delegated authority is being sought for the development and 
approval of the draft Children and Adult Social Care Workforce Development 
Plan. 

23. Following approval of the Workforce Strategy the HR Strategy Managers and 
the Service Leads within Children and Families and Adult Social Care will 
finalise measures of success for 
[...]
V6 Approved by Full Council 
Date last 
amended

12092016 Approval date

Lead officer Janet King HR Strategy (OD, Pay and Reward)  Review date September 2017

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: MAKING SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY – 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE 
DATE OF DECISION: 20 SEPTEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND 

SUSTAINABLE LIVING
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Amanda Luker Tel: 023 8072 5568
E-mail: Amanda.Luker@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941
E-mail: Stephanie.Ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

From September 2015 to April 2016 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook an inquiry 
looking at the issue of making Southampton a dementia friendly city. The final report 
of the Panel was presented to Cabinet in June 2016. This report presents Cabinet’s 
response to the recommendations contained within the Inquiry Panel report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
(i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the 

recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, attached as 
Appendix 1.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The overview and scrutiny rules in part 4 of the Council’s Constitution 

requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have been 
endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC), 
and to submit a formal response to the recommendations within them.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. On 13th August 2015, the OSMC agreed the indicative terms of reference for 

an inquiry looking at how Southampton can become a dementia friendly city. 
The set objectives of the Inquiry were:

 To understand how far we are progressing in making Southampton a 
dementia friendly city, and to identify further actions needed.

 To align our work and priorities to the existing framework in place: 
Alzheimer’s Society building dementia-frien
[...]
people with dementia.  
 
These diseases include:  
• Corticobasal degeneration.  

• Creutzfeldt-Jakob disease.  

• HIV-related cognitive impairment. 
 
• Huntington’s disease.  

• Alcohol-related brain damage and Korsakoff’s syndrome.  

• Multiple sclerosis.  

• Niermann-Pick disease type C.  

• Normal pressure hydrocephalus.  

• Progressive supranuclear palsy. 

Page 84



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SUPPORT PLANNING 

POLICY
DATE OF DECISION: 20 SEPTEMBER  2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND ADULT 

CARE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Chris Pelletier Tel: 023 8029 6904
E-mail: Chris.pelletier@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Derek Law Tel: 023 8083 2743
E-mail: Derek.law@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941
E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable.

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks authorisation to formally adopt and implement the Adult Social Care 
and Support Planning Policy following the conclusion of a twelve week public 
consultation.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider the outcome of the public consultation on the proposed 
policy, which took place between 31 May 2016 and 23 August 2016, 
as set out in the consultation report, attached at Appendix 2.

(ii) To approve the proposed Adult Social Care and Support Planning 
Policy, as attached at Appendix 1.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Adults, Housing and 
Communities to make any minor amendments or updates required to 
the policy, following consultation with the Cabinet Member, Housing 
and Adult Care and the Director of Quality and Integration.

(iv) To note the development of a Service Charter, which will set out 
standards that customers can expect when using adult social care 
services under the new policy.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The proposed policy will enable the Council to fulfil its duties under the Care 

Act 2014 in a more equitable w
[...]
e services’ performance against the standards and terms outlined within the 

policy so as to provide adequate assurance to the Council’s Corporate Management Team. This 

includes provision of leadership, adequate staff training and supervision, development of any 

further practice guidance or procedures required, and production/ dissemination of any 

financial or activity-based management information.    

 

Page 111

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/policies/Customer%20charter-%20Nov%202012_tcm63-365620.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/make-decisions-for-someone
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/have-your-say/comments-complaints/complaints.aspx


22 
 

12.2. This policy will be reviewed annually. Authority to make any minor amendments to the policy 

is delegated to the Council’s nominated Director of Adult Social Services, following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care and the Director of Quality 

and Integration. 

 

13. Appendices 

Appendix 1: Legislation and Statutory Guidance 

1. Relevant legislation and statutory guidance 

1.1 Care Act 2014 www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted   

1.2 Care Act Statutory Guidance (2016 update)   

 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance 

1.3 Children Act 1989 www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/41/contents   

1.4 Children and Families Act 2014 www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted   

1.5 Data protection Act 1998 www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/29/contents  

1.6 Disabled persons (Employment) Act 1944 www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/7-8/10  

1.7 Freedom of Information Act 2000 www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/contents  

1.8 Health and Social Care Act 2012 /www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/contents/enacted  

1.9 Mental Capacity Act 2005 www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/9/contents  

1.10 Mental Health Act 1983  /www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1983/20/contents  

1.11 The Care and Support (Charging and Assessment of R
[...]
el: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks formal approval, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, for 
capital variations within the Capital Programme to enable structural support works to 
the Council’s Supported Housing 2-storey walk-up blocks across the city to be 
expanded and completed. The additional budget required can be transferred from 
other housing projects which have underspent, leading to no net impact on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) business plan.
This proposal is consistent with the HRA Business Plan and Capital Programme 
approved by the Council on 10 February 2016 as all budgeted works will still be 
delivered.  As part of our approach to Self-financing, the Council is required to plan for 
longer term investment in our housing stock and as such Council agreed to a detailed 
five year Capital programme of which this project forms part.
The proposed variations in budget within the Capital programme falls under the 
headings of:

 Safe, Wind and Weathertight
 Well Maintained Communal Facilities
 Modern Facilities

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To approve the increase of the budget for Supported Housing 2 

storey walk-up blocks by £656,000 to enable walkway repairs across 
the city to be fully completed, funded from a reduction in the budgets 
for Communal Area Works (£340,000), Damp Proof Membrane 
Renewals (£118,000), Structural Works (£98,000) and Studio 
Conversions (£100,000) within the HRA Capital Programme.

(ii) To approve additional capital expenditure of £656,000 in 2016-17, in 
accordance with Finance Procedure Rules, on Supported Housing 2 
storey walk-up blocks.

Page 137

Agenda Item 12



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Financial Procedure Rules state that all schemes already in the Capital 

Programme up to £500,000 will require Chief Officer approval following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, those between £500,000 and £2M will 
require C
[...]
equire the same support/repair.  The amount required to include all these 
blocks in this project is £656,000 which will bring the budget to the projected 
need of £3.5M.

7. The funds required are to cover works as follows: 
 6 additional blocks which had not been identified at the time of the 

original contract i.e. Teme Road, Firgrove Road, Maybush Court, 
Bassett Green Road (flats over shops), Hinkler Road (flats over 
shops) and Richie Court, totalling 66 flats.  

 Rebuilding of the retaining wall at Buckley Court
 Replacement of 9 staircases plus provision for a further 6 staircases 

that have yet to be tested
 Extra cost for piling, over the cost of normal foundations at Willow 

Court.

Page 138



8. Residents in the affected blocks have been advised of the reasons for the 
propping of the walkways and are being kept up to date with progress and 
timescales throughout the project.

9. Where blocks are identified for potential future redevelopment works will be 
kept to the minimum required to ensure continued health and safety legal 
compliance.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10. Provision for the increase of £656,000 in the Supported Housing 2 storey walk 

up blocks scheme is from a corresponding saving within four schemes across 
the HRA Capital Programme following a review of the requirements and 
works required for each.  These are Communal Area Works (£340,000), 
Damp Proof Membrane Renewals (£118,000), Structural Works (£98,000) 
and Studio Conversions (£100,000). All these budget lines can offer a saving 
as some areas of work identified within each project are now being completed 
within other budget lines in the overall HRA Capital Programme.  In none of 
these projects has work been cancelled and in all cases a contingency has 
been left within the budget line to cover any unforeseen work that may occur. 

Property/Other
11. The HRA Capital Programme is fully reflected in the Corporate Property 

Strategy.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. The power to carry out the proposals is contained within Part 2 of the Housing 

Act 1985. All works are procured in accordance with the Council’s Contract 
procedure Rules.

Other Legal Implications: 
13. Failure to properly maintain residential areas and buildings to required legal 

standards could have potential insurance and liability implications if the fabric 
of the building eventually deteriorates to an unsafe condition. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
14. The proposed virement of budgets within the Housing Revenue Account to 

fully complete this scheme contributes positively to the Council’s objectives 
set out in the Housing Strategy and HRA Business Plan to maintain and 
improve the condition of the City’s housing stock.

Page 139



KEY DECISION? Yes
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All wards

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 140


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Southampton City Council Strategy 2016-2020
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Southampton City Council Workforce Strategy 2016
	Appendix 1 - Draft Workforce Strategy 2016

	10 Making Southampton Dementia Friendly - Executive Response
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Adult Social Care and Support Planning Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	12 HRA Capital Programme Approval - Supported Housing 2-storey Walkway Repairs



Minutes of the meeting


- 10 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Hammond

14. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Murphy to Community Champion for 
Older Persons, replacing Councillor Lewzey.

15. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL STRATEGY 2016-2020 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17626)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Cabinet, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To note any recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(OSMC), as reported verbally at the meeting and which, if approved by Council, 
will be reflected in the final version of the Council Strategy (2016-2020). 

(ii)    To recommend the draft Council Strategy 2016-2020, attached as Appendix 1, to 
Council for approval.

16. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2016 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17633)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Cabinet, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To recommend to Council to approve the proposed Workforce Strategy and draft 
Action Plan (attached at Appendix 1). 

(ii) To recommend Council delegate authority to the Chief Strategy Officer, following 
consultation with the Leader, Chief Executive, Chief Operating Officer and the 
HR Strategy Managers to finalise the Strategy and Action Plans and take 
necessary action for implementation. This will include the Children and Adult 



- 11 -

Social Care Workforce Development Plan, following consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Members and Service Directors.

17. MAKING SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY - EXECUTIVE RESPONSE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17473)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable 
Living, Cabinet agreed the following:

To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, attached as Appendix 1.

18. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SUPPORT PLANNING POLICY 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17514)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To consider the outcome of the public consultation on the proposed policy, which 
took place between 31 May 2016 and 23 August 2016, as set out in the 
consultation report, attached at Appendix 2.

(ii) To approve the proposed Adult Social Care and Support Planning Policy, as 
attached at Appendix 1.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Adults, Housing and Communities 
to make any minor amendments or updates required to the policy, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, Housing and Adult Care and the Director 
of Quality and Integration.

(iv) To note the development of a Service Charter, which will set out standards that 
customers can expect when using adult social care services under the new 
policy.

19. HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVAL - SUPPORTED HOUSING 2-STOREY 
WALKWAY REPAIRS 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17617)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the increase of the budget for Supported Housing 2 storey walk-up 
blocks by £656,000 to enable walkway repairs across the city to be fully 
completed, funded from a reduction in the budgets for Communal Area Works 
(£340,000), Damp Proof Membrane Renewals (£118,000), Structural Works 
(£98,000) and Studio Conversions (£100,000) within the HRA Capital 
Programme.

(ii) To approve additional capital expenditure of £656,000 in 2016-17, in accordance 
with Finance Procedure Rules, on Supported Housing 2 storey walk-up blocks.


